

No. 18-1429

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STAHL YORK AVE. CO., LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Appellate Division,
Supreme Court of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMY C. CHAI*
THOMAS J. WARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
OF THE U.S.
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
achai@nahb.org
(202) 266-8200
** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NEW YORK COURTS ERRONEOUSLY DEFERRED TO AN AGENCY’S DECISION OF A CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE	4
A. Courts Do Not Defer to Agency Interpretations of Constitutional Questions	4
B. The Rationales for Agency Deference Are Not Present in This Case	7
II. COURTS HAVE HELD THAT CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS SHOULD BE ADJUDICATED SEPARATELY	9
III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD GENERATED IN THIS CASE CANNOT BE USED TO DECIDE A CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM	11
A. The Administrative Record is Used by Courts to Review Final Agency Action That is The Object of The Record	12
B. Takings Claims, Even When Rooted in Agency Action, Are Not Adjudicated on The Administrative Record.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	2
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Federal Communications Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9-10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	15
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v U.S.</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>General Motors v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (DC Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 58 F.Supp.3d 1191 (D. N.M. Oct. 22, 2014)	5
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.</i> , 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1262 (2018) (No. 17-647).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S.Ct. 2325 (2017)	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	13
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	6
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	7
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Ashe</i> , 92 F.Supp.3d 1160 (D. Wyo. March 12, 2015) ...5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14	
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	6
<i>Public Citizen v. Burke</i> , 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	7
<i>Surgett v. Lapice</i> , 49 U.S. 48, 8 How. 48 (1850).....	2
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	2, 4
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4-5
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page(s)

**STATUTORY AND
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)	13
5 U.S.C. § 702	15

OTHER

Jeffrey S. Lubbers, <i>A Guide to Federal Agency Rulemaking</i> 320 (4th ed. 2006).....	12
Petitioners Appendix, <i>In the Matter of Stahl York Ave. Co., LLC v. City of New York, et al.</i> , No. 18-1429 (May 10, 2019).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 14
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Stahl York Ave., Co. LLC v. The City of New York</i> , No. 18-1429 (May 10, 2019).....	6, 13
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-15 (March 27, 2019), https://www. supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_ transcripts/2018/18-15_3314.pdf	2
